e e e SOURCE TLE:

(’“ Tuscaloosa County, Alabama
Deed Book 1016 at Page 190

Reference is hereby made for all purposes to that certain

Development  Agreement (hereinafter called "the Development

Agreement") dated May 4, 1989, but effective as of March 17,
1989 (Additional 1Interest), by and between McKenzie Methane
Corporation (hereinafter called "McKenzie") and Smith-Gordy
Methane Company (hereinafter called "Participant“), as amended
by that certain First Amendment to Development hgreement dated
September 5, 1989, but effective for all purposes as of
Mérch 17, 1989, by and between HcKen?ie and Participant, and as
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Development
Agreement dated November 3, 1989, but effective for all purposes
as of March 17, 1989, by and between McKenzie and Participant,
whereby Participant acquired from McKenzie certain undivided
interests in Coal Seam Gas Leases and the right to participate
with McKenzie in the development of Coal Seam Gas reserves in
accordance with and subject to the terms of the Development
Agreement, as amended.

McKenzie and Participant consider it to be mutually
desirable and advantageous that the Development Agreement, as
heretofore amended, be further amended in the particulars
hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained
heréin and the mutual benefits and obligations of McKenzie and

Participant under the Development Agreement, as heretofore

amended and as amended herein, McKenzie and Participant do i
hereby amend the Development Agreement, as heretofore amended, o
as follows: o
1. Those lands described in Exhibit "A"™ attached hereto i
and made a part hereof for all purposes, said lands being 4
among the. lands not outlined in red on the map entitled Fil

"San Juan Basin, La Plata and Archuleta Counttfs, Colorado" }%ﬁ
-4 880 i
(capies of which have been sigped *fo‘P identification by and il

are' in the possession of McKenzie and Participant), are fﬁf

| 593-18206 //51 35

0&/22"“ CER"" FIEn uun..# -aN-npOVE - N

04135 EB\THW JBCE OF m'F? .JLI D gg%ﬁﬁ??zm pn\ '

SHELEY 49.00 e I-IMIJT HeCoLLun il
006 WD TUSCALOOSA COUNTYs ALABAMA




- )

hereby included as part of the Program Area covered by the
Development Agreement as heretofore and herein amended, and
to effectuate the foreqoing, McKenzie and Participant do
hereby amend the maps entitled "San Juan Basin, La Plata
and Archuleta Counties, Colorado" which have been signed
for identification by them and are in their possession in
such manner and to the same extent as if the 1lands
described in said Exhibit "A" had been originally outlined
thereon in red. |
2. Section '3.01 of the Development Agreement, as
heretofore amended, is hereby amended to delete from said
Section 3.01 any reference to the Rice IlLease and the
Smelley Lease so that (a) the phrase "(less and except the
Rice lease and the Smelley Lease)" wherever it appears in
said Section 3.01 shall be and is hereby deleted therefrom
in its entirety, and (b) the last two sentences of said
Section 3.01 which read as follows:
With respect to Turnkey Costs for Initial Wells
to be drilled on the Rice Lease and the Smelley
Lease during a Subsequent Program, such Turnkey
Costs shall be agreed upon by McKenzie and
Participant in writing prior to December 7,
1989. If McKenzie and Participant cannot so
agree by said date, the Rice Lease, the Smelley
lLease and the lands covered thereby shall be
deemed to be deleted from the Program Area and
Participants [sic] shall forfeit any.rights to
the Rice Lease, the Smelley Lease and the lands
covered thereby, and McKenzie and Participants
[sic] shall promptly execute an appropriate
instrument evidencing the foregoing.
are  hereby deleted from said Section 3.01 in their
entirety.
For the same consideration recited above and without

waiving . any rights or claims that McKenzie or Participant may

:iéiiﬁnaxﬁﬁi A
DEED mm%g 1
-2~ 17 JUNE 93 13:2%:30 Pl'l
¥. HARDY nCcoLLun
TUSCALODSA COUNTY ﬁLﬂBﬂﬂA




have against the other, McKenzie and Participant hereby adopt,
ratify and confirm the Development Agreement, as heretofore and
herein amended, and agree and declare that the Development
Agreement 1is presently in full force and effect with respect to
the Program Area in accordance with its terms, as heretofore and
herein amended. Terms defined in the Development Agreement or
in either of the prior amendments thereto and not otherwise
defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as such terms
have in the Development Agreement and in either of such
amendments. The terms and provisions of this instrument shall
extend to, be binding upon and inure to the use and benefit of
the respective successors, legal representatives and assigns of
McKenzie and Participant.

Dated this 7th day of August, 1990, but effective for all
purposes as of March 17, 1989, except with respéct to those Coal
Seam Gas Leases acquired by or the contractual rights to receive
an assignment of which were acquired by McKenzie subsecuent to
March 17, 1989, the effective date hereof shall be the date
McKenzie acquired such Coal Seam Gas Leases or such contractual

rights with respect thereto.

Wiltnesses: McKENZIE METHANE CORPORBATION

| By : "é{r { /i
Michael McKenzie , President

1151 0037
@JLJM— Ddﬁ’m_/" RECORDED IN ABOVE
e DEED BOGKAPAGE

17 JUNE 93 03:129:35 PN
W. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALDOSA COUNTY, ALABAHA

SMITH~-GORDY METHANE COMPANY

D e —athr, ol / M S
' - Russell D. Gordy, Partne.




- )

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on August A Z'f?\
1990, by MICHAEL MCKENZIE, President of McKENZIE METHANE
CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, on behalf of aaid corporation.

TARY PUBLIC IN AND FO

R
THE STATE OF T EXA S

(Printed Name of Notary)

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on August 3[ ’
1990, by LESTER H. SMITH, Partner of SMITH-GORDY METHANE
COMPANY, a Texas joint venture, on behalf of said joint venture.

o e NOTARY PUBLIC INVAND FOR
T\ MELODIE I, THOMPSON THE STATE OF T E X A S

MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES
July 18, 1082

(Printed Name of Notary)
(S E A L)

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on August ﬁ[

1 §

1990, by RUSSELL D. GORDY, Partner of SMITH~-GORDY METHANE
COMPANY, a Texas joint venture, on behalf of said joint venture.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN m FOR

THE STATE OF T E X A S

mm:m“mw%
'

FE 3 MELODIE I THOMPSON
tor AN '] MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES

Y July 16, 1982

(Printed Name of Notary)

My Commission Expires: 1151 0038
RECORDE gp y

17 LJIJUN ;d




EXHIBIT "A“

Attached to and made a part of
that certain Third Amendment to Development Agreement
dated August 7, 1990, by and between
- McKenzie Methane Corporation and

b el ) e O T C pabil.lld

The lands situated in the San Juan Area that have been
added to the Program Area by the Third Amendment to Development
Agreement to which this Exhibit "A" is attached are all situated
in Township 34 North, Range 10 West, in La Plata County,
Colorado, and are more particularly described as follows:

a. The South Half (S/2) of Section 23:

b. The South Half (5/2) of Section 24:

c. All of Section 25;

a. The East Half (E/2) of Section 26, the East Half
of the Northwest Quarter (E/2 of NW/4) of said Section,
the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW/4 of
NW/4) of said Section, the North Half of the Southwest
Quarter (N/2 of SW/4) of said Section, and the Southwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW/4 of SW/4) of said
Sectlion;

e. The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
(SE/4 of NE/4) of Section 34; and

f. The East Half (E/2) of Section 35, the South
Half of the Southwest OQuarter (S/2 of 8W/4) of said
Section, and the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest

Quarter (SW/4 of NW/4) of said Section.

“““-““““““-““m“““M““m“““ﬁ*-_“

1151 0039
RECORDED IN ABOVE
DEED BOOKSPAGE
17 JUNE 935 03:29:50 Pt
W. BARDY MCCOLLUM
TUSCALONSA COUNTYy ALABAMA

AR B NS B R A BT LR PARIE L T T N TR WL Mg e

L A T ST R o
_ IEOM e fgURecps 03:30:40 PH 00029832 0083 i
TS R DEEDR T0T PAID:  18.00 w

-

| e s - S - 13510035
CT T e T L T LREL RECGRDIH&-F«EEEMM‘*i-W

| L o BOT T TTTTAST BRCE 3T e .00

| t- 3
PJF P J FEES 0 1

N A P o e,
_ R O Y ok I II
S AEEE AR R FLLE L AN il

SRR 1 e A i|
o, i R |I
e e



LCYERE N R R

DO, HEREBY CERTIFY THA 4

4 HARDY McCOLLUM, JUDGE OF PROBATE,
L€ FOREGOING 1S A FULL, TRUE- ANO “GORRECT COPY OF THE
QUT AS SAME APPEARS OF RECORD N ‘ﬁ

. L

STRUME )} HEREWITH SET.
" Z Zz/ At pAGE__ LS, IN SAID COURL, Kl
----- 22 v or At .

JESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS

~+1SOALOGSA COMNTY; AEASAMA ~|

. " v
.
. ol
.




